	AIR FORCE DISCHARGE R	REVIEW BOARD H	EARIN	G RECORD			
NAME OF SERVICE MEMBER (LA	G	RADE		AFSN	AFSN/SSAN		
	A	A1C					
TYPE BCD PERS	SONAL APPEARANCE	X	F	RECORD RE	EVIEW		
YES No X	ADDI	RESS AND C	OR ORGANIZATION	OF COUNSEL			
			*	VOT	E OF THE BO	ARD	
N	MEMBER SITTING		HON	GEN	UOTHC	OTHER	DENY
							Х
							X
							X
							X
1							
A92.21	INDEX NUMBER A39.00		64	EXHIBITS SUI	1 - Maria Assiss	THE BOARD	
		1		R APPOINTING			
		2	·····	CATION FOR R		SCHARGE	
		3		OF PERSONNE			" "
		7		SEL'S RELEASI	-	ARD.	
			ADDIT	IONAL EXHIBI NAL APPEARA	TS SUBMITTE		F
			TAPE	RECORDING O	F PERSONAL A	APPEARANCE	E HE
HEARING DATE	CASE NUMBER			·			
14 Sep 2006	FD-2005-00272						
APPLICANT'S ISSUE AND THE BOARD'S DECIS	SIONAL RATIONAL ARE DISCUSSED ON THE ATTAC	HED AIR FORCE DISCHARGE RE	VIEW BOAI	DECISIONAL RAT	rionale		
Case heard in Washington, D	D.C.			* .		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Advise applicant of the decis application to the AFBCMR	sion of the Board, the right to a p	personal appearance	with/v	vithout coun	sel, and the	right to su	bmit an
Names and votes will be mad	de available to the applicant at th	he applicant's reque	est.				
SIGNATURE OF RECORDER		SIGNATURE OF BOARS PRES	IDEN	····			
	INDORSEMENT			D.	ATE: 9/18/2000		Sui oruzen
TO: SAF/MRBR 550 C STREET WEST, SUITE RANDOLPH AFB, TX 78150-	E 40	AIR FORCE D	OF THE AIR ISCHARGE ND DR, EE V	FORCE PERSONN REVIEW BOARD VING, 3RD FLOOR			
					-		

CASE NUMBER

AIR FORCE DISCHARGE REVIEW BOARD DECISIONAL RATIONALE

FD-2005-00272

GENERAL: The applicant appeals for upgrade of discharge to general.

The applicant was offered a personal appearance before the Discharge Review Board (DRB) but declined to exercise this right.

The attached brief contains available pertinent data on the applicant and the factors leading to the discharge.

FINDINGS: Upgrade of discharge is denied.

The Board finds that neither the evidence of record nor that provided by the applicant substantiates an inequity or impropriety that would justify a change of discharge.

ISSUE:

The applicant received a Bad Conduct Discharge, a punitive discharge, as part of his sentence resulting from a Special Court-Martial conviction. Under the provisions of Section 1553, 10 USC, the only basis for a change of a Bad Conduct discharge is elemency. The applicant presented evidence which the DRB opined did not warrant granting elemency.

CONCLUSIONS: The Discharge Review Board concluded that the applicant's punitive discharge by Special Court-Martial is appropriate under the facts and circumstances of this case and there is insufficient basis, as an act of clemency, for change of discharge.

Attachment: Examiner's Brief

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE AIR FORCE DISCHARGE REVIEW BOARD ANDREWS AFB, MD

(Former AB) (HGH A1C)

MISSING MILITARY PERSONNEL RECORDS

1. MATTER UNDER REVIEW: Appl rec'd a BCD Disch fr USAF Luke AFB, AZ on 21 May 04 UP SPCMO No.7 (Court Martial Conviction). Appeals for General Discharge.

2. BACKGROUND:

- a. DOB: 9 Dec 79. Enlmt Age: 22 4/12. Disch Age: 24 5/12. Educ: HS DIPL. AFQT: N/A. A-76, E-82, G-85, M-90. PAFSC: 2W131F Weapons Systems Apprentice. DAS: 8 Oct 02.
 - b. Prior Sv: None.

3. SERVICE UNDER REVIEW:

- a. Enlisted as A1C 23 Apr 02 for 6 yrs. Svd: *02 Yrs *00 Mo *29 Das, all AMS. *Lost time is undetermined.
 - b. Grade Status: AB 28 Nov 03 (SPCMO#7, 26 Sep 03)
 - c. Time Lost: Individual sentenced to 4 months confinement, but actual lost time documents are missing from the file.
 - d. Art 15's: None.
 - e. Additional: None.
 - f. CM: Special Court-Martial Order No. 7 26 Sep 03

CHARGE: Article 112a. Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty.

Specification: Did, at or near Tempe, Arizona, on divers occasions between on or about 4 Jul 03 and on or about 21 Jul 03, wrongfully use cocaine. Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty. Sentence adjudged on 4 Sep 03: Bad conduct discharge, confinement for 4 months, forfeiture of \$767.00 pay per month for 4 months, and reduction to AB. (Sentence affirmed by Special Court-Martial Order No.9, 26 Apr 04).

- g. Record of SV: None.
- h. Awards & Decs: AFTR, NDSM.
- i. Stmt of Sv: *(Individual was sentenced to 4 months confinement, however, documents showing actual confinement served are missing).

 TMS: (02) Yrs (00) Mos (29) Das

TAMS: (02) Yrs (00) Mos (29) Das

4. BASIS ADVANCED FOR REVIEW: Appln (DD Fm 293) dtd 5 Jul 05. (Change Discharge to General)

ISSUES ATTACHED TO BRIEF.

ATCH

- 1. Applicant's Issues.
- 2. Grade Report.
- 3. Three Letters of Support.
- 4. Two Certificates of Achievement.
- 5. Performance Feedback Worksheet.

23FEB06/ia

1 1 JUL 2005

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF DISCHARGE FROM THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES

(Please read instructions on Pages 3 and 4 BEFORE completing this application.)

Form Approved

OMB No. 0704-0004

Expires Aug 31, 2006

The public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 30 minutes per response, including the time for raviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing the burden, to the Department of Defence, Executive Services and Communications Directorate (0704-0004), Respondents about be aware that notwithstanding any other provision of law, no person shall be subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information if it does not display a currently vaild OMB control number. PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR FORM TO THE ABOVE ORGANIZATION. RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO THE APPROPRIATE ADDRESS ON

BACK OF THIS PAGE.	IR FOR	M TO THE ABOVE	ORG	ANIZATION. RETU	RN COMPLET	ED FOR	A TO THE APPROPRIATE ADDRESS OF
		PRIVAC	Y A	T STATEMENT	*****		4-1
AUTHORITY: 10 U.S.C. 1553; E.O. 939				_			A . A . At . At . A
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE(S): To apply for a	chang	e in the characteri	zatio	n or reason for m	ilitary discha	ırge issu	ied to an individual.
ROUTINE USE(S): None, DISCLOSURE: Voluntary; however, failur	·a +a =	ravida idantifuina	infa	rmation may impa	do processis	a of thi	e emplication. The request for
Social Security Number is strictly to assu							application. The request for
1. APPLICANT DATA (The person whose	disch	arge is to be revie	weo). PLEASE PRINT	OR TYPE IN	FORM/	TION.
a. BRANCH OF SERVICE (X one) ARMY	·	MARINE CORPS	Ι	NAVY	X AIR F	ORCE	COAST GUARD
b. NAME (Last First Middle Initial)			C.	GRADE/RANK AT D	ISCHARGE	d. <u>S</u>	DCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
2. DATE OF DISCHARGE OR SEPARATION	4.	DISCHARGE CHA	RAC	TERIZATION REC	EIVED (X one	y 5. B	OARD ACTION REQUESTED (X one.
(YYYYMMDD) (If date is more than 15 years		HONORABLE					CHANGE TO HONORABLE
ago, submit a DD Form 149]	,	GENERAL/UNDER	HON	ORABLE CONDITION	92	V	CHANGE TO GENERAL/UNDER
20040521 - Seperation		UNDER OTHER TH	AN I	IONORABLE CONDI	TIONS		HONORABLE CONDITIONS
3. UNIT AND LOCATION AT DISCHARGE	X	BAD CONDUCT (5	pecie	i court-martial only)			CHANGE TO UNCHARACTERIZED (Not applicable for Air Force)
OR SEPARATION		UNCHARACTERIZE					CHANGE NARRATIVE REASON FOR
756 AMXS, 310 AMU		OTHER (Explain)				7	SEPARATION TO:
Luke AFB, Arizona	(AE 18	DECLIFOTED AND	n 11	ATIFICATION FO	n THE DECK	FOT (C)	
Page 3.1 The A color and Char	4GE 13	ARC GARAGE	7.0	STIFICATION POL	H THE RECO	20-/0	See instructions on
25 months of service is	, ,	U	<i>''</i> .	uns bases	T ONE	15004	L. Heident in
La barnel Care O La	n /t.	o other ad	VEI	Se actions.	I reque	57° YI	lat my discharge
8. ISSUES: WHY AN UPGRADE OR CHAI Page 3.1 The discharge is it 25 months of service with be changed from Bad Cond	uct	to Genera	ul/	Under Hone	orable Co	ndit	ions,
7. (X if applicable) AN APPLICATION V	NA\$ F	PREVIOUSLY SUB	MIT	TED ON (YYYYMMI	00)		
AND THIS FORM IS SUBMITTED TO							
B. IN SUPPORT OF THIS APPLICATION, T					RE SUBMITT	ED AS	EVIDENCE: (Continue in Item 17.
If military documents or medical records are	U	it to your case, pleas	sa se :	na copies.)	200	1 400	- dec I M apple of what
enclosed are great reports non	n The	spring wo	1 59	emester, Sum	iner coo	1 son	rester, fall and semeser,
men spring cus semester, A	150 4	enclosed are	, Z	letters from	the fres	ident	of Western Kentucky
Enclosed are grade reports flow and Spring 2005 semister. A University designating me as	a Pi	esidents Sil	10/4	ir for the Fo	all 200	4 sei	nester and as a
D. TYPE OF REVIEW REQUESTED (X one)							
CONDUCT A RECORD REVIEW OF MY DISC SUBMITTED BY ME. I AND/OR (counsel/rep						DDITION	AL DOCUMENTATION
I ANO/OR (counsel/representative) WISH TO WASHINGTON, D.C. METROPOLITAN AREA	APPE					T BEFOR	E THE BOARD IN THE
I AND/OR (counsel/representative) WISH TO (enter city and state)				(NOTE: The No	svy Discharge	T BEFOR	RE A TRAVELING PANEL CLOSEST TO Board does not have a traveling panel.)
O.s. COUNSEL/REPRESENTATIVE (If any) N			nitial	AND ADDRESS	b. TELEPHO	NE NUM	BER (Include Area Code)
(See Item 10 of the Instructions about cou	nseure	presentativa.)			c. E-MAIL		
	d. FAX NUMBER (Include Area Code)						
1. APPLICANT MUST SIGN IN ITEM 13.a.	BELC	W. If the record l	in qu	estion is that of a	deceased o	r incom	petent person, LEGAL PROOF OF
DEATH OR INCOMPETENCY MUST AC	COMI	PANY THE APPLIC	ATI	ON. If the applica	itlon is signe	d by ot	her than the applicant, indicate
the name (print)		7		and relationship i	· —		
SPOUSE WIDOW WIDOWER 2.a. CURRENT MAILING ADDRESS OF API	PLICA	NEXT OF KIN	BOY	LEGAL REPRESENT		OTHER (Specify) REPL Variuda Area Code)
devend selfening about the service and		·····	.	-			//rea doos/
					c. E-MAIL		
		İ		}	d. FAX NUN	ISER (Inc	lude Area Code)
				·			
3. CERTIFICATION. I make the foregoing	state	ements, as part of	my	claim, with full kn	owledge of	the	CASE NUMBER
penalties involved for willfully making a and 1001, provide that an individual sh	iai\$⊕ alib#	statement or claim fined under this til	n. (L tle o	r.a. Coge, litte 18 rimprisoned not n	o, Sections 2 nore than 5	:0/ Y08/S.	(Do not write in this space.)
or both.y						,	PD 2005-
SIGNATURE REQUIRED (Applybed or belso)	rAn Ae	m. 11.666ve)		b. DATE SIGNED - (YYYYMMDD)	REQUIRED		PD 2005- 00272
		i		70050	1 MC		00272
		:		WUSU	レン		

OD FORM 293, WAR 2004

PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE.

Page 1 of 4 Pages

14. CONTINUATION OF ITEM 6, ISSUES (If applicable)	
	•
	•
15. CONTINUATION OF ITEM 8, SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (If applic	- 1/-
Dean's Scholar for the Spring 2004 semected who is the head advisor for the	er. I have included a letter from ne Sociology Dept. at WKU-Glasgon Also 2 certificates from boot campare nt leader and the Most Outstanding ersonally typed a letter describing
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
16. REMARKS (If applicable)	
•	·
	,
•	
	•
	·
MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATIONS	TO APPROPRIATE ADDRESS BELOW.
ARMY	NAVY AND MARINE CORPS
Army Review Boards Agency	Naval Council of Personnel Boards
Support Division, St. Louis 9700 Page Avenue	720 Kennon Street, S.E.
St. Louis, MO 63132-5200	Room 309 (NDRB)
(See http://arba.army.pentagon.mil)	Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374-5023
AIR FORCE	COAST GUARD
Air Force Review Boards Agency	U.S. Coast Guard
SAF/MRBR	Commandant (G-WPM)
550-C Street West, Suite 40	2100 Second Street, S.W. Room 5500
Randolph AFB, TX 78150-4742	Washington, DC 20593

DD FORM 293, MAR 2004

Page 2 of 4 Pages

Tuesday, July 5, 2005

U. S. Air Force Review Boards Agency-

This	letter is	to pi	rovide i	insight	as to	why.	an	upgrade	of	discharge f	from
	Conduct							onditions	is	appropriate	e for
							i				

In 25 months of military service, I made one bad decision which ended my military career. This is the only adverse action during this time period. I have learned a valuable lesson through this experience and it has motivated me to complete my Bachelor's Degree at Western Kentucky University and continue my education as an Electrical Engineer. I will receive my diploma from WKU in August of 2005 and have been a Dean's Scholar and a President's Scholar since I have been separated from the USAF.

I truly wish I could erase the poor choice that I made and do it over again, but I cannot. I ask that you look at my accomplishments since I have been separated, and upgrade my discharge to General/Under Honorable Conditions. As a Sociology major, I realize that stigmas can follow a person forever. I believe that I do not deserve to be classified as someone with a bad conduct discharge and I ask you to change this discharge classification.

Please read over the letter from my advisor at WKU and the grade reports since I have been separated, and you will see that I am a motivated and dedicated person who wants to excel in my new career field of Engineering.

Thank you for your time, //

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 56TH FIGHTER WING (AETC) LUKE AIR FORCE BASE, ARIZONA 85309-1525

Special Court-Martial Order 26 Septem No. 7	ber 2003
AIRMAN FIRST CLASS . , United States Air 756th Aircraft Maintenance Squadron, was arraigned at Luke Air Force Base, Arizon following offense at a court-martial convened by this headquarters.	
CHARGE: Article 112a. Plea: G. Finding: G.	
Specification: Did, at or near Tempe, Arizona, on divers occasions between on or ab 4 July 2003 and on or about 21 July 2003, wrongfully use cocaine. Plea: G. Finding	
SENTENCE	
Sentence adjudged by military judge on 4 September 2003: Bad conduct discharge, of for 4 months, forfeiture of \$767.00 pay per month for 4 months, and reduction to aim	
ACTION	
In the case of AIRMAN FIRST CLASS I, United States Air 756th Aircraft Maintenance Squadron, only so much of the sentence as provides for a conduct discharge, confinement for 3 months, forfeiture of \$767.00 pay per month for and reduction to airman basic, is approved and, except for the bad conduct discharge, executed. The Air Force Corrections System is designated for the purpose of confine the confinement will be served therein or elsewhere as the Chief, Corrections Division direct. Unless competent authority otherwise directs, upon completion of the sentence confinement, Airman Basic will be required, under Article 76a, Utake leave pending completion of appellate review of the conviction.	bad 3 months, will be ment, and a may to
Commander	

SPCMO No. 7

530451





FOR THE COMMANDER	
Δ	-
Staff Judge Advocate	
DISTRIBUTION:	
1- AB 56 SFS/OJ, 733 1- Col USAF Trial Judicia Travis AFB CA 94535-2478 (MJ)	33 N. Bong Lane, Luke AFB 85309-1428 (ACC) ary, Western Circuit, 540 Airlift Drive,
1 - Capt 56 FW/JA, 7383 1 85309-1534 (TC)	N. Litchfield Road, Suite 2040, Luke AFB AZ
1 - Capt: ; ADC/AFLSA, 7 85309-1534 (ADC)	383 N. Litchfield Road, Suite 3015, Luke AFB AZ
1-56 FW/CC, 14185 W. Falcon St., Luke	
1-756 AMXS/CC, 14440 W. Starfighter St	•
1 - 56 MXG/CC, 14354 West Starfighter St	
2 - 56 SFS/CC, 7333 Bong Lane, Luke AFI	
2 - 56 CPTS/FMF, 7383 N. Litchfield Road	•
4 - 56 MSS/DPMAE, 7383 N. Litchfield Ro	
1 - 56 FW/JA, 7383 N. Litchfield Road, Su	•
1 - 19 AF/CC, 73 Main Circle, Suite I, Ran	▲
1 - 19 AF/JA, 73 Main Circle, Suite 1, Rand 10 - AFLSA/JAJM, 112 Luke Avenue, Roo	
1 - HQ AFPC/DPSAM, 550 C Street West,	
1 - HQ AFPC/DPWROP, 550 C Street West,	
1 - DFAS-POAB/DE, 6760 East Irvington I	
1 - DFAS-PMJPC/DE, 6760 East Irvington	
1 - AFCAF/PSA, 229 Brookley Ave., Bollin	•
4 - HQ AFSFC/SFC, 1517 Billy Mitchell Be	
1 - HQ 11 WG/JAJR, 20 MacDill Boulevard	1, Room 207, Bolling AFB DC 20332-0110
1 - 56 SFOI, 7333 Bong Lane, Luke AFB A	Z 85309-1428

Continuation of SPCMO No. 7, 56 FW, Luke AFB AZ (AETC), dated 26 Sep 2003

- 1 AFOSI Det 421/CC, 7354 N. 141 Drive, Luke AFB AZ 85309-1219
- 1 HQ AETC/JA, 61 Main Circle, Suite 1, Randolph AFB TX 78150-4544 1 56 FW VWAP LRO, 56 FW/JA, 7383 N. Litchfield Road, Suite 2040, Luke AFB AZ 85309-1534

CMORDC

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE HEADQUARTERS NINETEENTH AIR FORCE (AETC) RANDOLPH AIR FORCE BASE, TEXAS 78150-4549

		voices briss, real	D 70200 10 15
Special Court-Mar No. 9	tial Order	·	26 April 2004
bad conduct dische three months, and 7, 56th Fighter Wi having been compl	ted States Air Force, a arge, confinement for reduction to airman b ng (AETC), dated 26 lied with, the bad con	three months, forfeiture asic, as promulgated in September 2003, has be	nce Squadron, the sentence to a e of \$767.00 pay per month for Special Court-Martial Order No. een finally affirmed. Article 71(c) executed. The sentence was 1).
		-	
	•	Major Gen Command	eral, USAF er
DISTRIBUTION:			
1 – AB: 1 – Col: CA 94535-247	, USAF That Jud		rdville KY 42765 (ACC) , 540 Airlift Drive, Travis AFB
	56 FW/JA, 73	83 N. Litchfield Road,	Ste 2040, Luke AFB AZ 85309-
1 Capti 85309-1540 (A	; AFLSA/AD(C, 7383 N. Litchfield R	oad, Ste 2040, Luke AFB AZ
1 - 56 FW/CC, 14	185 West Falcon Stre	et, Luke AFB AZ 8530	
		hter Street, Luke AFB	
		er Street, Luke AFB AZ l Road, Ste 1076, Luke DEPARTMEN	AFB AZ 85309-1512 T OF THE AIR FORCE
			JDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL
		Inasmuch as no peti	
		review has been rec	
		in this case has become	entence as approved
;		order accurately refl	
SPCMO No. 9			nt to appellate review.
	Chief, Appellate Records Bran Military Justice Division	FOR THE JUDGE A	DVOCATE GENERAL

WELVERY OF THE PRODUCT OF THE PRODUCT OF THE PROPULATION OF THE PROPUL

The part of the property of the part of th

- 4-56 MSS/DPMPE, 7383 N. Litchfield Road, Ste 2091, Luke AFB AZ 85309-1513
- 1 56 FW/JA, 7383 N. Litchfield Road, Ste 2040, Luke AFB AZ 85309-1540
- 1-19 AF/CC, 73 Main Circle, Suite 1, Randolph AFB TX 78150-4549
- 1-19 AF/JA, 73 Main Circle, Suite 1, Randolph AFB TX 78150-4549
- 10 AFLSA/JAJM, 112 Luke Avenue, Room 343, Bolling AFB DC 20032-8000
- 1 HQ AFPC/DPSFCM, 550 C Street West, Suite 21, Randolph AFB TX 78150-4723
- 1-HQ AFPC/DPWROP, 550 C Street West, Suite 15, Randolph AFB TX 78150-4717
- 1 DFAS-POAB/DE, 6760 East Irvington Place, Denver CO 80279-7500
- 1 DFAS-PMJPC/DE, 6760 East Irvington Place, Denver CO 80279-3000
- 1 AFCAF/PSA, 229 Brookley Avenue, Bldg 520, Bolling AFB DC 20032-7040
- 1 HQ 11 WG/JAJR, 20 MacDill Boulevard, Room 207, Bolling AFB DC 20032
- 1 AFOSI, Det 421, 7354 North Homer Drive, Luke AFB AZ 85309-1428
- 1-HQ AETC/JA, 61 Main Circle, Suite 1, Randolph AFB TX 78150-4544